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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

LW 2600474 

Theft 

 

 

LW 2600477 

Theft 

 

 

LW 2600478 

Theft 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600488 

Counterfeit Money 

 

 

LW 2600484 

Family Offense- 

Invasion Of 

Privacy 

 

 

 

LW 2600486 

Controlled 

Substance- 

Possession 

Marijuana/hash 

Oil/hashish/ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600490 

Incident Rpt Misc 

Dant, Kayley Anne (W F, 22) VICTIM of Theft (C), at 1514 Jackson Ave, Evansville, 

IN, on 01/08/2026, 20:00. Reported: 01/09/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $50. 

VI stated she left her 2015 KIA unlocked on the street during the night, when she 

got up this morning her wallet had been stolen from her vehicle. 

Reynolds, Christopher James (A M, 30) VICTIM of Theft (C), at 324 Nw Sixth St, 

Evansville, IN, on 01/09/2026, 00:00. Reported: 01/09/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $200. 

VI plugged in phone to his charger before going to bed at the shelter, when he 

woke up it was gone. No suspects. 

Ladew, Amy Lynn (W F, 44) VICTIM of Theft (C), at 1327 E Illinois St, Evansville, 

IN, on 01/08/2026, 15:10. Reported: 01/09/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $100. 

VI states her Amazon packages were delivered yesterday and she has a video of 

the suspect stealing them off of her porch. She posted the video on Facebook. 

Someone on Facebook told the VI it is a female that lives on Division and does 

this kind of thing all of time. VI is going to drop off a thumb drive of the video to 

be attached to the report. 

Counterfeit Money (C), at 401 N Burkhardt Rd, Evansville, IN, between 10:45, 

12/05/2025 and 09:00, 01/09/2026. Reported: 01/09/2026. No victims listed. 

The RP provided me with counterfeit money that the offender attempted to use for 

purchase of items. 

Harvey, Jamie Lee (W F, 33) VICTIM of Family Offense- Invasion Of Privacy (C), at 

932 E Negley Ave, Evansville, IN, on 12/19/2025, 07:00. Reported: 01/09/2026. 

VI came to EPD for report that the listed OF has violated a PO that she has against 

him by calling her and mailing her several letters. 

 

 

VI was given a case number and advised to follow up with the prosecutors office. 

Society VICTIM of Controlled Substance- Possession Marijuana/hash Oil/hashish/ 

(C), at 1000 N Second Ave, Evansville, IN, on 01/09/2026, 11:28. Reported: 

01/09/2026. 

Officers were patrolling the 1000 block on N Second St when they observed a 

male cross the road at an angle greater than/ less than 90 degrees. Officers in 

marked patrol car 2312 conducted an investigation near the above location. Due to 

officer safety, Ofc Christian conducted a pat down on the OF, Jermaine Carter, 

near his marked patrol car. Ofc Christian could see in plain view a plastic baggie 

contained a green leafy substance inside of Jermaine`s front left hoodie pocket. 

The green leafy substance later tested positive for marijuana with a field weight of 

.1 grams. Jermaine was cited and released. 

Incident Rpt Misc (C), at 1021 E Chandler Ave, Evansville, IN, on 01/09/2026, 11:46. 

Reported: 01/09/2026. No victims listed. 

RP wanted an incident reported with her landlord on file in case another 

occurrence happened. Landlord entered her rent home and yelled at her and her 

son. 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

LW 2600491 

Controlled 

Substance- 

Possession 

Schedule I, Ii, Iii, 

Iv, V 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600492 

Controlled 

Substance- 

Possession 

Marijuana/hash 

Oil/hashish/ 

 

 

 

LW 2600499 

Fraud [am] 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600506 

Domestic 

Battery-moderate 

Bodily Injury 

 

 

 

LW 2600505 

Family Offense- 

Invasion Of 

Privacy 

Society VICTIM of Controlled Substance- Possession Schedule I, Ii, Iii, Iv, V (C), at 

1040 N Fulton Ave, Evansville, IN, on 01/09/2026, 11:41. Reported: 01/09/2026. 

Officers were patrolling the area of 1040 N Fulton Ave, Salvation Armory, when 

they observed a white male laying on the sidewalk. Several people waved at the 

marked unit to come and help them. Ofc Christian called off on an investigation 

near the above area in marked patrol car 2312. 

 

The subject laying on the ground, Richard, had vomited on himself and had 

shallow breathing. When on scene officers asked him questions Richard could not 

verbally answer but nod or shake his head to respond. Ofc Christian asked Richard 

if he could search his person and Richard nodded his head as if he was giving 

permission to do so. Ofc Christian located his Indiana photo ID card for positive 

Identifcation on the downed subject. 

 

While waiting on AMR to arrive on scene. Ofc Christian observed a plastic baggie 

with a green leafy substance inside of Richard`s right hand. Through training and 

experience Ofc Christian had reason to believe the substance was illegal narcotics. 

The green leafy substance later tested positive for synthetic cannabinoids with a 

field weight of .1 grams. After AMR arrived on scene, Richard refused medical 

treatment. Richard was cited for public intoxication by drugs and possession of a 

scheduled substance. Richard was released from the scene. 

Society VICTIM of Controlled Substance- Possession Marijuana/hash Oil/hashish/ 

(C), at 599 N Second Ave/w Iowa St, Evansville, IN, on 01/09/2026, 12:53. Reported: 

01/09/2026. 

On January 9th, 2026, a traffic stop was conducted at Iowa St/Second Ave. The 

passenger was found to have an active warrant and was in possession of narcotic 

drugs. The passenger was transported to VCCC. 

 

 

 

 

 

Mayberry, James Arvel (W M, 66) VICTIM of Fraud [am] (C), at 2133 Pollack Ave, 

Evansville, IN, between 08:00, 01/01/2023 and 08:00, 12/26/2025. Reported: 

01/09/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $30,000. 

VI came into record to file a fraud report after the OF attempted to open a credit 

card in the VI`s name. The VI also stated that the OF has obtained his debit card 

number and has been taking money from his bank account. 

Buckner, Ruby Ann (W F, 45) VICTIM of Domestic Battery-moderate Bodily Injury 

(C), at 327 Se Second St, Evansville, IN, between 04:00, 01/09/2026 and 15:26, 

01/09/2026. Reported: 01/09/2026. 

Officers were called to a domestic violence report at the listed address. On scene, 

the victim had clear visible injuries, and stated the offender, her husband, was 

upstairs in the apartment. The offender was taken into custody and transported to 

Vanderburgh County Jail. 

Price, Samuel Jacob (W M, 35) VICTIM of Family Offense- Invasion Of Privacy (C), 

at 1313 N Main St, Evansville, IN, between 13:30, 01/09/2026 and 15:45, 

01/09/2026. Reported: 01/09/2026. 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 
 

 

VI called into Records to report violation of an active order of protection. VI states 

the OF showed up at the daycare facility, IO2, that IO1 attends and was 

demanding paperwork about IO1 from the staff at the facility. VI states the OF is 

only to have supervised interaction with IO1 at the Parenting Time Center. Any 

paperwork/information the OF claims to need is to be obtained from the VI 

through the courts; the OF had no authority to be at the daycare facility per the VI. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600515 

Incident Rpt Misc 

 

 

LW 2600516 

Fraud 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600527 

Battery- Bodily 

Injury - 

Misdemeanor 

 

 

 

LW 2600528 

Controlled 

Substance- 

Possession 

Marijuana/hash 

Oil/hashish/ 

Report taken; VI given case number and was instructed how to get a copy of the 

report and follow up with the Prosecutor`s Office. 

 

 

 

Hertel, Daniel Joseph (W M, 51) VICTIM of Incident Rpt Misc (C), at 317 Adams 

Ave, Evansville, IN, on 01/09/2026, 15:00. Reported: 01/09/2026. 

VI called Records to report identity theft and unauthorized credit card use from his 

personal electronic devices. A report was taken and case number given. 

Oldham, Tessa Nikol (W F, 27) VICTIM of Fraud (C), at 4240 N Third Ave, 

Evansville, IN, between 08:00, 12/01/2025 and 16:15, 01/09/2026. Reported: 

01/09/2026. 

VI called into Records to report identity theft. VI states she found out at approx 

1615hrs today`s date that Centerpoint has an active account in her name for a 

residence in which the VI has never lived nor established utility service. 

Centerpoint is also looking into the fraudulent account. 

Report taken and VI given case number. 

Shane, Ashlynn Michelle (W F, 26) VICTIM of Battery- Bodily Injury - 

Misdemeanor (C), at 7200 E Indiana St, Evansville, IN, on 01/09/2026, 19:02. 

Reported: 01/09/2026. 

On 01/09/2025 officers were dispatched to 7200 E Indiana St in reference a battery 

report. The victim stated she was assaulted by a patient and the same patient made 

threats to kill her. Officers arrived and spoke to the victim. Officers then placed 

the offender into custody and transported her to VCCC. 

Society VICTIM of Controlled Substance- Possession Marijuana/hash Oil/hashish/ 

(C), at 2399 E Morgan Ave/n Boeke Rd, Evansville, IN, on 01/09/2026, 20:10. 

Reported: 01/09/2026. 

On 1/9/26 at approximately 2010, I, Officer J. Myers, was on routine patrol 

traveling west on Morgan Ave approaching Boeke Rd. I observed a black Dodge 

Charger traveling west directly in front of my patrol vehicle with an expired 

license plate. I initiated a traffic stop on the vehicle on Morgan Ave just west of 

Boeke Rd. 

 

As I walked up to the open driver`s window and made contact with the driver, Jake 

Watt, I smelled the odor of marijuana. I asked Watt for his license and returned to 

my patrol vehicle to run his information. I returned to Watt`s vehicle and asked 

Watt to step out of the vehicle. 

Watt consented to a search of his person, and I conducted a search of him. 

 

Officers Huff and Kavanaugh then arrived, and I informed Watt that I smelled the 

odor of marijuana coming from his vehicle. I informed Watt that we were going to 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

search his vehicle, and he said he did not have any marijuana in the vehicle. He did 

inform me that a firearm was in the center console. I later ran that firearm, and it 

was not stolen. I placed the firearm in the trunk of Watt`s vehicle at the conclusion 

of the traffic stop. 

 

Officer Huff and I conducted a search of Watt`s vehicle. During the search, I 

located loose chunks of a green, plant-like substance on the bottom of the inside of 

the center console. Officer Huff collected the substance. Through my training and 

experience, I knew the substance to be marijuana. The substance field-tested 

positive for marijuana with a Nark II test. The substance had a field weight of 0.11 

grams. The substance was put in evidence at the west sector drop box. 
 

 

 

 

LW 2600470 

Domestic 

Battery-w/prior 

Unrelated 

Conviction For 

Battery Ag 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600473 

Robbery 

Watt was cited for possession of marijuana, given a written warning for the 

expired license plate, and released. 

Finch, Ashley Nicole (B F, 35) VICTIM of Domestic Battery-w/prior Unrelated 

Conviction For Battery Ag (C), at 717 Cherry St, Evansville, IN, between 01:20, 

01/09/2026 and 01:28, 01/09/2026. Reported: 01/09/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to the listed address for a suspicious circumstances 

call. Officers arrived and located a female (the victim) on her balcony that sounded 

distressed. The female was able to come down to the lobby doors to speak with 

officers. 

 

The victim stated her boyfriend (the offender) of over a year threw three items 

at her head, and the third item cut her head open and she had blood all over her 

face and head. The victim stated the offender threw the items at her because he got 

mad that she wanted to see other people. The offender was not on scene upon 

officer`s arrival. The victim`s injuries were photographed via their bodyworn 

cameras. 

 

While on scene, officers discovered the offender had prior convictions for 

domestic battery. The victim was provided a case number and was transported to 

the hospital via AMR to address her injuries sustained from the incident. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gorman, James Byrd (W M, 50) VICTIM of Robbery (C), at 299 N Heidelbach Ave/e 

Franklin St, Evansville, IN, between 19:00, 01/08/2026 and 22:30, 01/08/2026. 

Reported: 01/09/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $100. 

I, Officer G. VanFleet, was dispatched for a robbery report. I arrived and spoke 

with the victim. The victim stated he was asleep in an alley in the area of 

Heidelbach Avenue and Franklin Street. The victim stated he woke up when it 

started to rain and he realized he had been hit in the face several times and his 

phone was taken. The victim did not know who attacked him. The victim had 

swelling around his left eye and on his upper lip. The victim was transported to the 

hospital by AMR for treatment. 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

LW 2600476 

Motor Vehicle- 

Leaving The Scene 

Of A Crash- 

Property Damage 

 

 

 

LW 2600481 

Motor Vehicle- 

Leaving The Scene 

Of A Crash- 

Property Damage 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600483 

Incident Rpt Misc 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600498 

Theft - Vehicle : 6 : 

F 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600511 

Fraud 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Best Way Express, Vincennes In VICTIM of Motor Vehicle- Leaving The Scene Of A 

Crash- Property Damage (C), at 3898 N Us Hwy 41/lynch Rd, Evansville, IN, 

between 07:25, 01/09/2026 and 07:34, 01/09/2026. Reported: 01/09/2026. 

The reporting party told Officers he was traveling North on US-41 approaching 

Lynch in the right lane. The reporting party said a semi in the right turn lane to 

travel West onto Lynch Road clipped his mirror and continued East onto Lynch 

Road. Officers observed damage to the passenger side mirror. The reporting party 

was given a case number. 

Pfender, Margaret Rachel (W F, 76) VICTIM of Motor Vehicle- Leaving The Scene 

Of A Crash- Property Damage (C), at 925 S Green River Rd, Evansville, IN, between 

16:00, 01/08/2026 and 16:01, 01/08/2026. Reported: 01/09/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to Covert Ave for a hit and run. 

 

Officers arrived and spoke with the caller who advised that the incident took place 

the day before at 925 S Green River Rd(Walgreens). She stated she was parked in 

the lot and was sitting in her car when someone backed into her. She advised that 

she did not see any damage at the time but since found the back bumper was 

dented in. She advised the other driver just drove off after striking her vehicle. 

Incident Rpt Misc (C), at 2189 Lincoln Ave/s Alvord Blvd, Evansville, IN, between 

09:51, 01/09/2026 and 09:59, 01/09/2026. Reported: 01/09/2026. No victims listed. 

Officers were dispatched to a motor vehicle accident. It was found that an accident 

did not occur but almost did. A report was taken as one involved party was injured 

from jumping off her scooter. 

 

 

 

Lindsay, Chris A. (W M, 61) VICTIM of Theft - Vehicle : 6 : F (C), at 1309 N Green 

River Rd, Evansville, IN, between 18:00, 01/06/2026 and 16:00, 01/08/2026. 

Reported: 01/09/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $100. 

Officers were dispatched to Thrive Dance in reference to a trailer left on the lot 

that had a lock that had been forced open. Officers contacted the owners of the 

trailer and confirmed the trailer was stolen. The owner responded to the scene and 

collected the vehicle. 

Givens, Jack Deon (W M, 75) VICTIM of Fraud (C), at 661 S Green River Rd, 

Evansville, IN, between 12:00, 09/29/2025 and 15:25, 01/09/2026. Reported: 

01/09/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $8,404. 

On 01/09/2026 officers were dispatched to 661 S Green River Rd for a fraud 

report. The RP stated he believes his brother is making unauthorized transactions 

on their fathers account. He stated their father has dementia and belives his brother 

has stolen approx $8500. 
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LW  

Crisis 

Intervention-emerg 

ency Detention 

LW  

Crisis 

Intervention-emerg 

ency Detention 

 

 

 

LW 2600501 

Theft- Motor 

Vehicle Parts Or 

Accessories -nibrs 

 

LW 2600512 

Theft : A : M 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600513 

Battery- Domestic 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600514 

Theft- Shoplifting - 

Nibrs 

 

 

LW 2600509 

Unauthorized 

Entry Of A Motor 

Vehicle With 

Damage To Steerin 

 VICTIM of Crisis Intervention-emergency Detention (C), at 199 E Franklin St/n 

Heidelbach Ave, Evansville, IN, between 15:10, 01/09/2026 and 15:38, 01/09/2026. 

Reported: 01/09/2026. 

Female was taken to the hospital for a CIT evaluation 

 VICTIM of Crisis Intervention-emergency Detention (C), at 5050 Lincoln Ave, 

Evansville, IN, between 15:01, 01/09/2026 and 15:02, 01/09/2026. Reported: 

01/09/2026. 

On January 9th, 2026, officers were dispatched to a medical emergency 

response. Upon arrival, officers made contact with a male. After speaking to the 

male, officers discovered the male was in a mental state of distress. AMR 

transported the male to the hospital for an emergency crisis detention. 

Uhaul Of Evansville (M) VICTIM of Theft- Motor Vehicle Parts Or Accessories 

-nibrs (C), at 1200 E Riverside Dr, Evansville, IN, between 12:00, 11/19/2025 and 

15:20, 01/09/2026. Reported: 01/09/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to a stolen vehicle report. A U-Haul trailer had been 

stolen off the lot. A report was taken. The RP was given a case number. 

Yockey, William Eugene (W M, 48) VICTIM of Theft : A : M (C), at 665 E Riverside 

Dr, Evansville, IN, between 22:00, 01/08/2026 and 15:30, 01/09/2026. Reported: 

01/09/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $100. 

On the listed date and time, officers responded to a report run. Upon arrival, 

officers made contact with the victim, who stated that someone had entered his 

screened front porch and stolen a bicycle. the victim was given a case number. 

Adams, Raeanne (W F, 24) VICTIM of Battery- Domestic (C), at 5412 Carriage Dr, 

Evansville, IN, between 15:57, 01/09/2026 and 16:03, 01/09/2026. Reported: 

01/09/2026. 

On 01/09/2026 officers responded to the 5400 block of Carriage Dr for a 

domestic in progress. Upon arriving both parties were separated. The female half 

said the male half pushed her off the bed after an argument. The male half said 

nothing physical happened. Both parties were advised to separate for the night. A 

report was completed. 

Walmart West VICTIM of Theft- Shoplifting - Nibrs (C), at 335 S Red Bank Rd, 

Evansville, IN, between 14:46, 01/09/2026 and 16:21, 01/09/2026. Reported: 

01/09/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $256. 

On 1/9/2026, officers were dispatched to Walmart West for a shoplifter. Loss 

prevention recovered all stolen items and the OF was given a citation and released. 

Ellis, Keidra Elaine (B F, 40) VICTIM of Unauthorized Entry Of A Motor Vehicle 

With Damage To Steerin (C), at 920 Oak St, Evansville, IN, between 15:00, 

01/06/2026 and 12:30, 01/09/2026. Reported: 01/09/2026. 

On 1/9/26 at approximately 1548, I, Officer J. Myers, arrived at 5401 E Virginia St 

for a general complaint. I made contact with the victim, Keidra Ellis. Ellis stated 

someone had attempted to steal her vehicle, a silver Jeep Grand Cherokee, while it 

was parked in the lot of the listed address. I did not observe any signs of forced 

entry on the vehicle, but the ignition had been punched out. A part of the ignition 

assembly was sitting in the car when Ellis discovered the damage. I photographed 

the damage with my bodyworn camera. 

 

Ellis stated she is unsure if she left the vehicle unlocked. She said she last saw the 

vehicle secure on 1/6 at approximately 1500. She said she discovered the damage 
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today at approximately 1230. She stated she had the vehicle towed to 5401 E 

Virginia St after discovering the damage. 
 

 

 

 

LW 2600517 

Incident Rpt Misc 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600508 

Illegal Dumping 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600520 

Motor Vehicle- 

Leaving The Scene 

Of A Crash- 

Property Damage 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600518 

Communication- 

Intimidation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600523 

Theft - Vehicle : 6 : 

F 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600524 

Custody Dispute 

Ellis stated there are no security cameras at the listed address. She was given a 

case number. 

Incident Rpt Misc (C), at 2913 Vermont Ave, Evansville, IN, between 16:00, 

01/09/2026 and 17:00, 01/09/2026. Reported: 01/09/2026. No victims listed. 

Officers were dispatched to the listed address for a stand by. Officers arrived and 

spoke with all parties. It started off with IO1 not wanting to honor the parenting 

time that was setup through the courts in Kentucky. IO1 eventually allowed IO3 to 

go home with IO2. A report was made to document the incident. 

Greers Flooring America VICTIM of Illegal Dumping (C), at 1717 N Green River Rd, 

Evansville, IN, between 15:35, 01/09/2022 and 19:35, 01/08/2026. Reported: 

01/09/2026. 

Officer was dispatched to the mentioned address in reference to a general 

complaint. The reporter informed dispatch that an unknown male was illegally 

dumping his trash in their dumpers for multiple years. On arrival the officer made 

contact with and spoke to the reporter and gathered the appropriate information to 

complete a report and a report was submitted. 

Mahon, Jessica Ann (W F, 38) VICTIM of Motor Vehicle- Leaving The Scene Of A 

Crash- Property Damage (C), at 401 N Burkhardt Rd, Evansville, IN, between 16:22, 

01/09/2026 and 17:07, 01/09/2026. Reported: 01/09/2026. 

On the listed date, the victim parked her vehicle in row 3 of Walmart-East parking 

lot facing east bound. The victim stated at the time she left her vehicle, there was 

no damage to the rear of her vehicle. The victim stated when she returned from 

shopping, she found an unknown vehicle had collided with her`s causing damage 

to the left rear bumper and tail light. The driver of the unknown vehicle failed to 

contact the victim or leave any information concerning their information. The 

victim was given the case number for her insurance. 

Hansford, Angela Rose (W F, 52) VICTIM of Communication- Intimidation (C), at 

1001 N Green River Rd, Evansville, IN, between 15:25, 01/09/2026 and 16:43, 

01/09/2026. Reported: 01/09/2026. 

On 1/9/2026 around 1525hrs, at Taco Bell located at 1001 N Green River Rd. for a 

child abuse in progress. The reporter stated a male was seen grabbing a child by 

the throat before leaving the scene. The reporter also stated she was threatened by 

the male when confronted. A report was completed and the victim was given a 

case number. 

Andrews, Kimberly Lashon (B F, 61) VICTIM of Theft - Vehicle : 6 : F (C), at 1807 

N Fifth Ave, Evansville, IN, between 17:45, 01/09/2026 and 17:55, 01/09/2026. 

Reported: 01/09/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to 1807 N Fifth Ave for a stolen vehicle report. On 

scene, I, Officer Wellen, spoke to the victim. She stated she went outside to start 

her car to let it warm up. The victim stated she went inside and returned a short 

time later to discover her car had been taken. The victim stated she had not given 

anyone permission to take her vehicle. The victim was issued a case number, the 

investigation is ongoing. 

Custody Dispute (C), at 801 N First Ave, Evansville, IN, between 18:00, 01/09/2026 

and 18:15, 01/09/2026. Reported: 01/09/2026. No victims listed. 

On 01-09-2026 at approximately 1820 hours, officers were dispatched to a custody 
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Case # Description 

dispute report. 

(A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

LW 2600522 

Motor Vehicle- 

Leaving The Scene 

Of A Crash- 

Property Damage 

 

 

LW 2600519 

Communication- 

Intimidation 

 

 

 

LW 2600525 

Incident Rpt Misc 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600526 

Residential Entry 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600530 

Motor Vehicle- 

Operating A 

Vehicle While 

Intoxicated- 

Endang 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600535 

Public Order- 

Disorderly 

Conduct 

Hall, Kaitlyn Elizabeth (W F, 24) VICTIM of Motor Vehicle- Leaving The Scene Of 

A Crash- Property Damage (C), at 1699 S Boeke Rd/cass Ave, Evansville, IN, 

between 17:57, 01/09/2026 and 18:06, 01/09/2026. Reported: 01/09/2026. 

On 01/09/2026 an officer responded to the intersection of S Boeke Rd and Cass 

Ave for a property damage accident. Prior to the officer`s arrival one of the 

involved parties fled the scene without exchanging information. The officer 

attempted to locate the OF vehicle with no success. A report was completed. 

Wright, Regina Renee (B F, 51) VICTIM of Communication- Intimidation (C), at 

2112 Kathleen Ave, Evansville, IN, between 00:00, 01/09/2026 and 15:57, 

01/09/2026. Reported: 01/09/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to a harassment in progress. Officers were informed 

that the offender threatened to fight the victim while on the phone. Officers 

provided the victim with a case number. 

Incident Rpt Misc (C), at 699 Se First St/chandler Ave, Evansville, IN, between 

18:30, 01/09/2026 and 18:35, 01/09/2026. Reported: 01/09/2026. No victims listed. 

On the listed date and time, I, Officer Vires, was dispatched to the listed address in 

reference to a shots fired run. Upon arrival, it was found that a german shepherd 

and great dane had gotten out of their owners fenced in yard. The dogs ran toward 

a couple who were walking their dog. The boyfriend attempted to shoo the german 

shepherd away with his hand and tell it to go. The german shepherd began to lunge 

at him and his girlfriend, snarling, showing its teeth, and becoming aggressive. 

The boyfriend pulled out his gun and fired one round into the dog. 

 

The boyfriend called 911. Officers and animal control arrived. The german 

shepherd was transported by animal control to the VCA All Pet Emergency 

Center. 

 

All individuals were given a case report number. 

Layman, Joseph Brien (W M, 41) VICTIM of Residential Entry (C), at 911 Forest 

Glen Dr, Evansville, IN, between 05:00, 01/09/2026 and 05:30, 01/09/2026. 

Reported: 01/09/2026. 

Victim called to report his ex girlfriend woke him up climbing out of his bedroom 

window and does not know how she got inside. Gave victim case number and 

instructions on how to follow up. 

Society VICTIM of Motor Vehicle- Operating A Vehicle While Intoxicated- Endang 

(C), at 1439 Se Riverside Dr/parrett St, Evansville, IN, between 21:55, 01/09/2026 

and 22:00, 01/09/2026. Reported: 01/09/2026. 

On the listed date and time, officers were dispatched in reference to a motor 

vehicle crash. Upon arrival, officers made contact with the driver, who stated that 

he was cut off by another vehicle, running him off the road. The driver exhibited 

several signs of intoxication by alcohol. The driver refused all Standardized Field 

Sobriety tests as well as implied consent for a chemical test. The driver was 

transported to the local hospital for jail clearance, and once cleared, transported to 

VCCC and booked on the listed charge. 

Society VICTIM of Public Order- Disorderly Conduct (C), at 1700 Culver Dr, 

Evansville, IN, between 00:10, 01/10/2026 and 01:30, 01/10/2026. Reported: 

01/10/2026. 

Subject arrested for Disorderly, PI, Resisting and Obstruction. 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

AR 2600475 

Domestic 

Battery-adult 

Against Family Or 

Member Less Than 

14 

AR 2600492 

Controlled 

Substance- 

Possession 

Marijuana/hash 

Oil/hashish/ 

AR 2600506 

Strangulation, F 

 

AR 2600527 

Battery- Bodily 

Injury - 

Misdemeanor, M 

AR 2600530 

Motor Vehicle- 

Operating A 

Vehicle While 

Intoxicated- 

Endang 

AR 2660187 

Public 

Administration- 

Fail To Appear, M 

AR 2600535 

Public Order- 

Disorderly 

Conduct, M 

Monroe, Demarques Trevone (B M, 29) Arrest on chrg of Domestic Battery-adult 

Against Family Or Member Less Than 14 (F), at 15 Nw Martin Luther King Jr Blvd, 

Evansville, on 01/09/2026. 

 

 

 

 

Mccleary, Meili Marie (W F, 25) Arrest on chrg of Controlled Substance- Possession 

Marijuana/hash Oil/hashish/ (M), at 599 N Second Ave/w Iowa St, Evansville, on 

01/09/2026. 

 

 

 

 

Buckner, Titus Jerom (B M, 49) Arrest on chrg of Strangulation, F (F), at 327 Se 

Second St, Evansville, on 01/09/2026. 

 

 

Roby, Viktoria Marie (W F, 28) Arrest on chrg of Battery- Bodily Injury - 

Misdemeanor, M (M), at 7200 E Indiana St, Evansville, on 01/09/2026. 

 

 

 

Breneman, Herbert Skylar James (W M, 23) Arrest on chrg of Motor Vehicle- 

Operating A Vehicle While Intoxicated- Endang (M), at 1439 Se Riverside Dr/parrett 

St, Evansville, on 01/09/2026. 

 

 

 

 

Scott, William Corey (B M, 36) Arrest on chrg of Public Administration- Fail To 

Appear, M (M), at I-69 @ 7mm, Evansville, on 01/10/2026. 

 

 

 

Ervin, Dennis Leslie (B M, 56) Arrest on chrg of Public Order- Disorderly Conduct, M 

(M), at 1700 Culver Dr, Evansville, on 01/10/2026. 
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